
Christmas Charity Trial, Smiths Farm, 27th December 2025

Rider no. HARD ROUTE Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Sec 5 Sec 6 Sec 7 Sec 8 Sec 9 Sec 10 Sec 11 Sec 12 Sec 13 Sec 14 TOTAL

PRE UNIT

8 K Ward Ariel 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

6 M Hawkins Ariel 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 8

5 M Mison Matchless 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

9 S Witting Royal Enfield 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 6 1 0 0 0 2 0 12

10 M James Velocette 0 0 1 8 2 0 2 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 24

2 T Hawcock Ariel 0 0 1 5 0 1 0 6 5 0 0 0 8 0 26

7 S Gossop Ariel 0 6 0 5 0 2 1 9 0 0 1 0 5 0 29

3 R Harris Royal Enfield 0 0 0 3 2 0 5 7 10 0 0 1 3 0 31

4 A Stevens Royal Enfield 0 2 0 5 5 0 8 11 2 0 0 0 4 2 39

UNIT

11 T Laycock Cub 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

14 J Middleton Cub 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 3 0 0 0 1 1 15

12 D Coupland Royal Enfield 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 7 1 1 0 0 4 0 16

17 A Woodward Cub 0 0 0 4 2 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 5 0 21

16 S Brown Triumph 0 0 2 6 5 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 25

15 D Jessop Cub 0 7 1 8 4 0 8 3 7 1 1 6 7 2 55

TWO STROKE

21 G Shaw Ariel 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

23 R Gowler Bantam 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 7

31 C Gascoigne Bantam 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 7

27 R Poulton Bantam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 0 1 0 10

32 M Grant Bantam 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 12

24 P Kirkby Bantam 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 6 0 15

33 T Davison Bantam 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 10 1 0 0 0 5 0 20

20 K Witting Bantam 0 3 1 6 0 0 2 11 0 0 0 0 2 0 25

28 N Street Fran Barnett 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 13 0 0 0 4 1 26

19 M Kremin Bantam 0 7 0 4 1 1 4 7 1 1 0 0 3 0 29

25 G Carter Bantam 0 2 0 5 1 0 4 11 0 0 0 0 9 1 33

30 M Francis James 0 2 0 3 0 0 4 10 5 0 0 0 10 0 34

22 G Dawson Bantam 0 0 0 9 0 0 7 4 8 0 0 0 7 1 36

29 S Hewson Bantam 1 3 3 5 2 0 12 6 1 0 0 7 13 1 54

18 A Webbe Bantam DNF

26 R Sumner Bantam DNF

Total marks lost per section 1 32 11 98 26 5 84 178 71 3 2 16 109 10 646

POACHERS PR 65 TRIALS CLUB 



Rider no. INTERMEDIATE ROUTE Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Sec 5 Sec 6 Sec 7 Sec 8 Sec 9 Sec 10 Sec 11 Sec 12 Sec 13 Sec 14 TOTAL
PRE UNIT Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard

35 S Lockley Ariel 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

51 B Measures Ariel 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

36 C Jones Norton 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 18

UNIT Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard

58 M Ash Cub 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

41 G Holloway Triumph 0 0 1 1 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

47 A Abraham Simitar 0 0 1 0 2 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

40 N Taylor Royal Enfield 0 0 3 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

43 M Wills Trifield 0 0 2 1 0 0 8 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 15

42 M Burnett Cub 0 0 2 0 0 0 8 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 16

46 I Brand Triumph 1 3 1 0 5 0 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 21

45 J Flower C15 0 0 1 1 8 0 11 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 26

44 G Palmer C15 1 4 6 1 4 1 7 1 4 1 0 0 5 6 41

39 S Fewster Royal Enfield DNF

38 J Stevenson C15 DNS

TWO STROKE Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard

52 M Spencer Bantam 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

59 T Wheatley Bantam 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

49 A Armson Greeves 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

50 S Measures Cotton 0 0 4 0 1 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

56 D Dench Bantam 0 0 0 0 5 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

54 S Plater Bantam 0 0 2 0 10 0 10 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 28

55 A Lichfield Fran Barnett 0 0 5 1 8 3 9 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 31

61 M Crawford Bantam 0 1 0 0 11 0 8 0 6 0 0 0 0 5 31

62 I Bend James 0 0 5 1 11 0 9 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 32

63 M Gallagher Fran Barnett 0 0 11 3 3 0 11 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 34

57 T Herford Bantam 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 12 13 0 1 13 0 44

53 J Aldred Greeves DNS

60 S Brook Bantam DNS

Total marks lost per section 2 8 49 9 75 12 136 17 35 20 1 7 23 17 411



Rider no. CLUBMAN ROUTE Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Sec 5 Sec 6 Sec 7 Sec 8 Sec 9 Sec 10 Sec 11 Sec 12 Sec 13 Sec 14 TOTAL
PRE UNIT

67 S Manning Royal Enfield 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

70 N Neave AJS 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7

69 T O'Connell Royal Enfield 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 9

71 M Eldin AJS 0 1 0 7 0 0 7 1 8 2 0 0 11 1 38

66 H Rose Royal Enfield 0 1 0 1 6 0 0 10 2 4 0 1 9 9 43

65 C Bacon BSA DNF

68 J Patrick Matchless DNS

UNIT

76 P Bush C15 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

79 I Gorton C15 0 7 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

75 D Ghest C15 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 14

74 D Rack Cub 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 5 1 0 0 0 2 16

77 K Rogers B40 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 5 2 5 0 0 0 2 18

73 P Lacey Cub 2 1 0 0 3 2 4 8 4 0 1 0 1 1 27

80 A Clibbery C15 0 1 15 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 1 29

87 S Smith C15 0 11 0 3 0 0 6 0 5 3 0 0 7 3 38

78 S Harper C15 0 5 1 2 1 2 11 5 4 6 0 7 6 3 53

81 R Parker B40 0 5 0 6 2 11 9 13 8 5 0 2 9 3 73

TWO STROKE

88 K Waters Greeves 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3

89 A Towriss Greeves 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3

99 T Clark James 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4

90 A Marin Andrew Cheetah 0 4 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 11

84 Z Coupland Bantam 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 0 0 4 16

91 I Laycock Bantam 0 4 0 2 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 3 0 1 16

93 F Waite James 0 0 0 2 3 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 16

100 S Witting James 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 6 4 0 0 0 1 0 16

94 A Needham Bantam 0 0 0 5 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 20

85 J Ghest Fran Barnett 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 6 0 0 0 1 7 25

82 A Laycock Bantam 0 3 10 0 3 0 4 3 9 0 0 0 4 3 39

96 D Hird James 0 10 15 3 4 0 0 5 1 3 0 2 6 1 50

83 S Measures Fran Barnett 0 3 0 1 6 0 6 13 6 10 0 0 3 6 54

92 G Davis Bantam 1 8 1 7 0 0 8 15 4 6 0 3 4 4 61

95 R Brookes James 3 11 7 7 9 8 9 5 11 9 0 1 4 9 93

98 M Wilford Bantam DNF

86 S Culf Bantam DNS

97 M Mead James DNS

Total marks lost per section 8 93 54 49 45 26 82 128 91 57 6 26 72 67 804

Thank you to the Smith family for the generous use of their land for our annual Charity event. Also thnak you to the 14 observers that helped to make our 
event such a success. Our Charity Partners St Andrews Childrens Hospice and Prostate Cancer UK will both receive a share of the £2000 raised.
Thank you to all the riders that have supported our club through 2025. Our first event for 2026 is at Smith's Farm, 18th January, followed by our

Presentation of 2025 awards at Cadwell Park. Please send in your entries as soon as possible, so that we can finalise arrangements.


